

No. 18-16983

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROY FISHER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

MARIA MENDOZA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 4:74-cv-00204-DCB
Hon. David C. Bury, Presiding

ANSWERING BRIEF

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
P. Bruce Converse
Bennett Evan Cooper
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 285-5044

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Tucson Unified School District No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Disclosure Statement | 2 |
| Table of Authorities | 5 |
| Introduction | 7 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | 8 |
| Statement of the Issues Presented | 9 |
| Statement of the Case | 10 |
| A. Tucson and the School District..... | 10 |
| B. Judge Frey’s 1978 findings as to the limited vestiges of <i>de jure</i> segregation | 12 |
| C. The district court’s 2008 conclusion that the School District had eliminated the vestiges of <i>de jure</i> segregation found by Judge Frey | 16 |
| D. <i>Fisher</i> and the post- <i>Fisher</i> injunction..... | 18 |
| E. The district court’s grant of partial unitary status | 19 |
| F. The appeal and cross-appeals..... | 20 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 20 |
| Argument | 22 |
| I. Plaintiffs fail to establish that the district court erred in granting partial unitary status because the court retained jurisdiction and supervision over those same areas..... | 22 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ cross-appeal arguments depend entirely on a relinquishment of jurisdiction and supervision that did not occur. | 23 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ three arguments are extraneous to the findings of partial unitary status and do not establish any error in those findings. | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 1. | The district court properly recognized partial unitary status based on the School District’s good-faith commitment as to those areas. | 26 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs fail to identify any detriment they will suffer as a result of the court’s grant of partial unitary status as to transportation..... | 32 |
| 3. | Plaintiffs fail to identify any detriment they will suffer as a result of the court’s grant of partial unitary status as to student assignment..... | 36 |
| II. | Plaintiffs’ cross-appeals should be rejected because the transportation and student-assignment issues cannot be causally related to any <i>de jure</i> discrimination..... | 41 |
| A. | The only vestiges of <i>de jure</i> segregation were eliminated by 1983..... | 43 |
| B. | As of September 2018, the District had long since met the good-faith compliance standard. | 46 |
| C. | The provisions of the current Unitary Status Plan do not control this issue..... | 48 |
| | Conclusion..... | 53 |
| | Statement of Related Cases | 54 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Pages</i> |
|---|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Banks v. St. James Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2017 WL 2554472 (E.D. La. Jan. 30, 2017)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... | 41-42 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Scottsdale Educ. Ass’n</i> , 498 P.2d 578 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 509 P.2d 612 (Ariz. 1973)..... | 52 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees v. Wildermuth</i> , 492 P.2d 420 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972)..... | 51 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 11-13, 42 |
| <i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... | 9, 20 |
| <i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 50 |
| <i>Exp. Group v. Reef Indus.</i> , 54 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 46 |
| <i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 18, 26, 30 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... | 29-32, 42-44, 46 |
| <i>Godbey v. Roosevelt Sch. Dist. No. 66</i> , 638 P.2d 235 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)..... | 52 |
| <i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)..... | 16, 42-43, 45 |
| <i>Hardware Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dunwoody</i> , 194 F.2d 666 (9th Cir. 1952)..... | 46 |
| <i>Helvering v. Gowran</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1937)..... | 41 |
| <i>Hoa Hong Van v. Barnhart</i> , 483 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 48 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... | 52 |
| <i>James v. Reese</i> , 546 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 41 |
| <i>Liddell v. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 47 |
| <i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 1935332 (E.D. Ark. May 19, 2011)..... | 30 |

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas, 664 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Manning ex rel. Manning v. Sch. Bd., 244 F.3d 927
(11th Cir. 2001)..... 32, 46

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995) 44

Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd., 2017 WL 3116483
(E.D. La. July 21, 2017)..... 31

Morgan v. Burke, 926 F.2d 86 (1st Cir. 1991) 25

N.A.A.C.P., Jacksonville Branch v. Duval County Schs.,
273 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2001) 45

Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler, 427 U.S. 424 (1976) 44-45

Sch. Dist. No. 69 v. Altherr, 458 P.2d 537 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1969) 51

Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entm’t, Inc., 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005) 46

*U.A. Local 342 Apprenticeship & Training Tr. v. Babcock &
Wilcox Constr. Co.*, 96 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) 49

United States v. Bd. of Educ., 663 F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 52

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 10

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 9, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 9

Fed R. Evid. 201..... 10
